
Agenda Item is over 50 pages; may be 
viewed in the Minutes Department 

Agenda Item #: PH -1 (!_ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY ===============================================-=--------------------Meeting Date: April 5, 2011 { } Consent { } Regular 

{ } Workshop {X} Public Hearing Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering Services Division ======================================================---------------I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to: 

A) Adopt a Resolution confirming the special assessment of $25 per abutting foot for Sylvan Lane Paving & Drainage (Project) Project No. 2000134; 

B) Approve a Contract with DP Development (Contractor), the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of $145,773.45 for the Project; and 

C) Approve a Budget Transfer of $26,625 in the Unincorporated Improvement Fund from Reserves to Herndon Park/Coconut Road - Paving and Drainage Project on Sylvan Lane. 

SUMMARY: Adoption of this Resolution will allow Palm Beach County (County) to assess the property owners at $25 per abutting foot for the Project. Assessments will be payable in 20 equal annual installments. Approval of the construction contract will authorize the Contractor to construct the Project for approximately 632 lineal feet (0.12 miles) on Sylvan Lane, from Melaleuca Lane, north to the end. This work will include new pavement, driveway reconstruction, and a storm water management system. The Contractor is a Palm Beach County business, with 83% of the work to be performed by the Contractor and his County subcontractors. The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for the Project is 15%. The SBE participation committed for the Project by the Contractor is 83.65% overall. Approval of the Budget Transfer of $26,625 will contribute to the necessary funds for the project construction and will be assessed to the property owners at $25 per abutting foot since this project is in a Countywide Community Revitalization Team area. 

District 3 (MRE) 

Background and Policy Issues: The bids were received by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) on December 7, 2010. The Project is located within a Countywide Community Revitalization Team area. Since the petitions sent to the property owners indicated their assessment was to be $25 per abutting foot, the Board directed at their July 22, 2008 meeting, that the assessment should remain fixed at the petitioned price. In accordance with the Palm Beach County Municipal Services Taxing Unit Ordinance 94-11, as amended by Ordinance 95-53 and 2008-063, governing street improvement projects, this office advertised the Project for a Public Hearing on March 13, 2011 and March 20, 2011. A Public Information meeting was held at the Apostolic Lutheran Church of Lake Worth on March 22, 2011 at 6:00 P.M. to explain the Project, its costs, and to answer questions from property owners and residents of Sylvan Lane. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 4. Contract Pages C-1 and C-2 7. Budget Transfer 2. Resolution with Exhibit I & II 5. SBE Compliance Review 3. Contracts (2) 6. Bid Tabulation ---------=-========================================================== 

Recommended by: ~hs/,i~ 
Division Director Date 

Approved By: ___ p----'"II_T_._w_· JJ~ ______ .3=.,.J_i-#--/1_1 __ 
) County Engineer /Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 
$175,074 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$175,074 

2012 
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Curren-I: Budget? 

Budget Account No: 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Yes x 

2014 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No 

2015 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Fund 3511 Dept 366 
Fund 3900 Dept 366 
Fund 4001 Dept 720 

Unit Xlll 
Un:~t Xlll 
Un:_t 2460 

Object 6551/6555 $26,625.00 
Object 6551 $123,568.50 
Object 4615 $24,880.50 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: Unincorporated Improvement Fund MSTU Capital Outlay Fund 
Community Revitalization 
Herndon Park/Coconut Rd-Pav & Drain on Sylvan Ln 

Water Utilities Operation & Maintenance Linecrews South 

Construct Contract 
Contingency 
Testing Lab 
Traffic Striping, 
Staff Costs 

Fiscal Impact 

& Signage 
Roadway Production 
Engineering Services 
Construction Coor 

$145,773.45 
$14,600.55 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 500.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 11,700.00 
$175,074.00 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:-::..-~~~-·~~~-=---------­

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. d/or Contract Dev. and Control Co 

!11 
OFM~~ °\ ~\ \\ ~ .... 

D' \11 '?>'l\v 0.. ·~ 1\'\ V ~\ ~ 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Legal S 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 l:\WP\AGENDAPAGE2\AGNPGTWO2011\00103R. DOC 



4 ::Ati,;,l 

~ 1-:~mu::.::tt c:;_ 
1K~l LIGHTS m 

• 2181 
:.;..; C" 

p :n 

SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NO. 2000134 

LN 

I\ 

lll! 

X 

6TH AV S 

ATTACHMENT 1 



!! 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2011-

RESOLUTlON OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
CONFIRMING THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FOR SYLVAN 
LANE, SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 44 SOUTH, RANGE 43 
EAST, PAVING AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, 
PURSUANT TO A PUBUC HEARING HELD THEREON. 

WHEREAS, Sylvan Lane is a Countywide Community Revitalization Team (CCRT) related 

project utilizing funds provided by the Office of Community Revitalization and the Municipal 

Services Taxing Unit (MSTU); and 

WHEREAS, the usual cost of $25 per abutting foot for CCRT related projects will be 

charged to the property owners and the MSTU will contribute $25 per abutting foot; and 

WHEREAS, a special assessment process was initiated for the Sylvan Lane Paving and 

Drainage Improvement Project, authorized pursuant to Palm Beach County Ordinance No. 94-

11, as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063, known as the MSTU Special 

Assessment Ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, $25 per abutting foot of the cost of the paving and drainage improvements, 

which is funded through the MSTU Program, will be repaid by special assessment upon specially 

benefited parcels of land; and 

WHEREAS, the method of assessment is to be on a per abutting foot basis; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 18 of Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance 

No. 95-53 and 2008-063, the Board of County Commissioners did hold a public hearing on the 

5th day of April, 2011 at the Commission Chambers of the Board of County Commissioners of 

Palm Beach County, Florida, so as to satisfy the requirements of Ordinance 94-11 as amended 

by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the public notice and public 

hearing requirements of Ordinance No. 94-11, as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-

063, have been substantially met. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT: 

The Special Assessment Roll for the improvement project for Sylvan Lane, Section 30, Township 

44 South, Range 43 East, as on file in the Clerk of this Board and attached hereto as EXHIBIT 

II, is hereby approved and confirmed and shall be recorded by the Clerk of the Board of County 

Commissioners in a special book to be known as 'Toe Improvement Lien Book" and the record 

of the lien in said book shall constitute prima facie evidence of the validity of said lien. 

Page 1 of 3 



II 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2011-
April 5, 2011 Public Hearing 

1. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in 

said Special Assessment Roll in the amount shown thereon. 

2. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063, 

the following project is hereby approved: Sylvan Lane, Melaleuca Lane north to the end in 

Section 30, Township 44 South, Range 43 East, Palm Beach County, Florida. 

3. The said special assessments are hereby made upon all parcels of land described in 

said Special Assessment Roll (EXHIBIT II) in the amount shown thereon. 

4. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 and 2008-063, 

any and all special assessments made pursuant to this Resolution, which have not been paid in 

full within thirty (30) days after notice of completion of the subject improvements for which said 

assessment was made, shall be subject to interest at a rate of five and one-half (511 i°lo) percent 

per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and 

shall be payable in twenty (20) equal annual installments. 

5. The total cost of the paving and drainage improvements funded through the MSTU 

Program is estimated at $209,193.45 attached hereto as EXHIBIT I $25 per abutting foot of the 

total costs of the paving and drainage improvement funded through the MSTU Program will be 

paid by special assessment. 

6. Pursuant to Section 21 of Ordinance No. 94-11 as amended by Ordinance No. 95-53 

and 2008-063, if any special assessment made under this resolution shall be either in whole or 

part vacated or set aside by the judgment of any court, or the Board of County Commissioners 

shall be satisfied that any such assessment is so defective that the same cannot be enforced or 

collected, or if the Board will have omitted to make any such assessment when it might have 

done so, the Board of County Commissioners will take all necessary steps to cause a new 

assessment to be made for any improvement against any property specially benefited by such 

improvement. 

7. The Board of County Commissioners further finds that each parcel listed on EXHIBIT 

II will obtain a special benefit which is at least equal to the amount of special assessment made 

against each such parcel. 

Page 2 of 3 



" 

RESOLUTION NO. R-2011-
April 5, 2011 Public Hearing 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Commissioner ______ who 

moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner _____ __, and upon 

being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Commissioner Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

Commissioner Shelley Vana, Vice Chair 

Commissioner Paulette Burdick 

Commissioner Steven L. Abrams 

Commissioner Burt Aaronson 

Commissioner Jess R. Santamaria 

Commissioner Priscilla A. Taylor 

The Chairman thereupon declared the Resolution duly passed and adopted this 

____ day of ______ _, 2011. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

BY: ___________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

By: ___________ _ 

County Attorney 

Page 3 of 3 

N:\ENG_SER\PROJECTS\2000134-Sylvan ln\PH-RESOLUTION.doc 



PROJECT NO. 

REPORT OF COST 

SYLVAN LANE 
PAVING & DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 

ENGINEERING & SURVEY COSTS 

RIGHT-OF-WAY & EASEMENT COSTS 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS 

SUB-TOTAL 

ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS, FEES, 
CONSTRUCTION COORDINATION AND 
CONTINGENCIES 

TOTAL 

COMMISSIONER CONTRIBUTIONS 

CCRT CONTRIBUTIONS 

MSTU FUNDING 

WATER UTILITIES CONTRUBUTIONS 

ASSESSABLE COST 

ABUTTING FRONT FOOTAGE - · 1065 

ASSESSMENT PER ABUTTING FOOT -

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

i 

$ 

$ 25.00 

2000134 

2,000.00 

28,670.00 

0.00 

145,773.45 

176,443.45 

32,750.00 

209,193.45 

15,255.00 

142,432.95 

26,625.00 

24,880.50 

26,625.00 

EXHIBIT I 



~ .•.•... · Palm Beach County Assessment Roll - Tentative 
SYLVAN LN, FROM MELALEUCA LN, N TO THE END 

EXHIBIT II ~ MSTU Program 

'W/ 

-------~[ --- ,, ,r=::::i 
Annual No. Homeowner PCN/Leg_al Description Assessible Footage Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

1 ONEIL JAMES W & 00-43-44-30-01-079-004.0 50.00 $1,250.00 $105.82 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PLAT 7 LTD & W 167 FT OF LT E BLK 79 

2 OWITI ENOCK I & 00-43-44-30-01-081-002. 1 134.86 $3,371.50 $285.43 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL 7 
S 6.68 FT OF W 1/2 OF LT B (LESS W 15 FT KIRK RD R/W) & 
LT C (LESS W 15 FT KIRK RD R/W) BLK 81 

3 CUNNINGHAM ALEX & 00-43-44-30-01-081-004.1 74.92 $1,873.00 $158.57 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PLAT NO 7 
N 61.01 FT & S 14.97 FT OF N 74.92 FT OF E 76.81 FT 
OF LTD BLK 81 

4 CUNNINGHAM ALEX & 00-43-44-30-01-081-004.2 155.08 $3,877.00 $328.22 

PALM BEACH FARMS CO PLAT NO 7 
LTD (LESS N 61.01 FT & S 14.97 FT OF N 74.92 FT OF E 76.81 
FT) & LT E (LESS MELALEUCA LN R/W) 

5 WIRKKALA RICHARD A 00-43-44-30-02-000-001.2 105.00 $2,625.00 $222.23 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 W 75 FT OF L TS 1 & 2 (LESS 
S 15 FT RD R/W) & S 5 FT OF W 75 FT OF LT 3 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Feb 17, 2011 16:22:26 
Page 1 of3 



,&Ja. Palm Beach County ~~'t MSTU Program 

~} 

No. Homeowner 
6 BEROUD YVONNE L 

7 CONTRERAS JUDITH A 

8 OSOWSKY MARCIA J 

9 LOPEZ FELIPE & GLADYS 

10 BURKE VALERIE A 

Assessment Roll -Tentative 
SYLVAN LN, FROM MELALEUCA LN, N TO THE END 

r MHH 

PCN/Leg_al Despription 
00-43-44-30-02-000-003.1 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 N 45 FT OF LT 3 & S 20 FT OF 
LT4 

00-43-44-30-02-000-004. 1 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 N 30 FT OF LT 4 & S 35 FT OF 
LT5 

00-43-44-30-02-000-005. 1 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 N 15 FT OF LT 5 & LT 6 

00-43-44-30-02-000-007 .0 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 L TS 7 THRU 9 

00-43-44-30-02-000-010.0 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 LT 10 

Assessible Footage 

65.00 

65.00 

65.00 

150.00 

50.00 

Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

$1,625.00 $137.57 

$1,625.00 $137.57 

$1,625.00 $137.57 

$3,750.00 $317.47 

$1,250.00 $105.82 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Feb17,201116:22:26 
Page 2 of 3 



• 

Palm Beach County 
S'..a~'ll MSTU Program \~I. . ,l \ . 
~ 

Assessment Roll - Tentative 
SYLVAN LN, FROM MELALEUCA LN, N TO THE END 

t H55HE¼d 3 SHELLEY VANA 

No. Homeowner PCN/Le_g_al Description Assessible Footage 

50.00 
11 NUNEZ ELIAS & 00-43-44-30-02-000-011.0 

NIKANDERS RESUB OF TR 82 LT 11 

12 CABRERA LOPEZ SONIA B 00-43-44-30-02-000-012.0 

30-44-43 NIKANDERS SUB OF TR 82 
LOTS 12 & 13 

1 ASSIGNED FRONT FOOTAGE 
2 ASSIGNED AVERAGE FRONT FOOTAGE 
3 50% OF SUM OF ALL ABUTTING FOOTAGE 

0 
0 
0 

Totals: 

100.00 

1,064.86 

Annual 
Total Assessment Cost/Per Year Notes 

$1,250.00 $105.82 

$2,500.00 $211.65 

$26,621.50 

Assessments which have not been paid in full within thirty days after completion of the subject improvements for which said assessment was made, will be charged interest at a rate of five and a half (5.5) percent per annum from the date of the acceptance of said improvement by Palm Beach County and shall be payable in twenty equal annual installments of principal and interest. 

Feb 17, 201116:22:26 
Page 3 of 3 



STATE OF FLORIDA ) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH) 

CONTRACT 

This Contract, made this __ day of _____ A.D. 20 _ _, by and between PALM 
BEACH COUNTY, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called the party of the first 
part), and DP DEVELOPMENT OF THE TREASURE COAST, LLC, of WEST PALM BEACH, FL and (his) 
(its) (their) heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, (hereinafter called the part of the second 
part): 

WITNESSETH: The party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part, for 
the consideration herein mentioned at his, its or their own proper cost and expense to do all the work 
and furnish all necessary labor, materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, services, state 
workmen's compensation and unemployment compensation taxes incurred in the performance of the 
contract, and means of transportation for the complete construction of: 

Sylvan Lane Paving & Drainage Improvements, Palm Beach County Project No. 2000134 

IN THE AMOUNT OF: 

One Hundred Forty Five Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-three and 45/100 
(IN WORDS) 

$145,773.45 
(IN FIGURES) 

in Palm Beach County, Florida, in the manner and to the full extent as set forth in the Contract 
Documents therefore and the Contract Documents relative thereto, are made a part of this 
agreement as completely as if set forth herein, to the satisfaction of the party of the first part, or its 
duly authorized representative. 

The said party of the second part further agrees for the consideration herein mentioned to 
commence the work adequate forces and equipment within fourteen (14) calendar days of the date 
set forth in the "Notice to Proceed". The time limit for the completion of all work under this contract 
shall be as set forth in the Proposal. The date fixing this period upon the calendar shall be 
established and stated in the "Notice to Proceed". After commencement of the work, it shall be 
properly dispatched toward completion, to the satisfaction of the Engineer, and shall be fully 
completed within the time limit. It is understood and agreed that the time limit for completion of said 
work is the essence of the contract and should the contractor fail to complete the work within the 
time limit, it is agreed that for such calendar day that any work provided for in these Contract 
Documents shall remain incomplete after the time limit has expired, including any official extension of 
the time limit; the sum per day given in the contained schedules shall be deducted from monies due 
the Contractor, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages and added expense for supervision. 

C-1 



. I 

The Contractor shall take into account all contingent work which has to be done by other parties 
arising from any cause whatsoever, and shall not plead his want of knowledge of such contingent 
work as an excuse for delay in his work, or for its non-performance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Contract to be executed and sealed 
. the day and year first written above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk and Comptroller 

By: ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPRO~D AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFIQENCY 

A 

COUNTY ATTORNEY 

-IIL---\1~~- CARMEN MITCHELL 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

• • EE004806 
5 l Ii E>cplnta 8/28/2014 

Carmen Mitchell, Office Manager 
PRINT NAME & TITLE ,,,, .... ,,,, 

,,,,, f TH!: 111,, .... ~ q, ...... l"-9. ,, 
~ .. ~~--~~!) l.14,9i,··. ~ '-:. 
~ ~ ·".:t . . ~>.,..·.rp-=-: fl.:.-·" (' i- ,L· __ 'c,. ~ ~a- .· ·:o-:_.:_ . :m: 

(CORPQl1~SFAtlu· l·''u· .:\ :0: ·-'! 7.1.·~ Fl " , .- 0 " 
-=- - . ~ . i.~ " -:. 0 ··.?OMPf>-~.··~ ... ~ ,, ()",,,• ....... • ... ... 

,, V * ,, ,,, ,,, ,,,,, .. ,"'' 
C-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a Politlcal 
Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: ___________ _ 
Karen T._Marcus, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDffiONS 

ENGINEERING 

DP Development of the Treasure Coast, LLC 
(Corporate Name) 

a Florida corporation 
(Insert state of corporation) 

By:D~&d1 
(Signature) 

Daniel Petrillo 
(Print signatory's name) 

It's: Managing Member 
(Print title) 



•

. g_M;lf ~~ 
~- ~ 
,:I,. ~ 

• • 
J;-toa1\l~ 

Office of DATE: January 12, 2011 
Small Business Assistance 

50 South Military Trail. Suire 2N- I 72 

West Palm Beach, FL33415 

(561) 616-6840 

TO: Charles Rich, P.E. Director 
Engineering Division 

Through: wr,,~._,,...,c__'J'),_..,.._,_County Administrator Fax: (561) 616-6850 

www.pbcgov.com/osba 

• 
Palm Beach County 

Board of County 
Commissioners 

Karen T. Marcus, Chair 

Shelley vana. Vice Chair 

Paulene Burdick 

Steven L. Abram!! 

Burt Aaronson 

Jess R. Santamaria 

Priscilla A. Tuylor 

County Administrator 

Roben Weisman 

:,in Fqunl ()pJ10rr1mil)• 
.4.(flnnatii·e Artiofl F.mplo_1•,,,.· 

@printed on recyr:/ed paper 

l!'ROM: Tanoy Williams, Compliance Specialist r@-
SOBJEC'l': Compliance Review Palm Beach County Project 

2000134 Sylvan Lane Paving & Drainage 
Improvements 

'l'he following is a Compliance Review of SBE participation on the above-mentioned project. 

Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Opening: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBE Participation: 
(SB 1DP Development 
( SB RGS Development 
(WB Bird's Eye View 
(SB Agricultural Land 

Page 1 of 2 
Project 2000134 

DP DEVELOPMENT OF THE TREASURE COAST, LLC 
605 Belvedere Road, Suite 8 
561-650-1333 
December 07, 2010 
$125,890.95 
15% Overall 
83.65% 

$92,930.95 
$ 9,307.25 
$ 379.57 
$ 2,700.00 
$105,317.77 

73.82% 
7.39% 
0.30% 
2.14% 



~~­
--~VJ~ 

2ND Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBB Participation: 
(WB) Pathway Enterprises 
(SB) Agricultural Land 
(DL) OC Unlimited 

3RD Low BIDDER: 

Phone: 
Bid Amount: 
Goal: 
Goal Achieved: 

SBB Participation: 

FLORIDA BLACKTOP 
1287 W. Atlantic Blvd. 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
954-943-9700 
$131,969.25 
15% OVerall 
15.06% 

$ 8,183.50 
$ 2,700.00 
$ 9, ooo._oo 
$19,883.50 

6.20% 
2.04% 
6. 8_2~ 
15.06% 

MANCIL•s TRACTOR SERVICE, INC. 
4551 SE Hampton Court 
Stuart, FL 34997 
772-288-0951 
$140,231.47 
15% Overall 
38.80% 

(SR) F:ast Coast Under. $54,417.50 38.80% 

EVALUATION 

The low bidder, DP DEVELOPMENT OF THE TREASURE COAST, LLC 
has met the SBE goal for this project. 

c: Tammy Fields, Assistant Counly Altorney 
F'ile 

1 The amount for DP was $125,890.95 (excluding contingency items.) 
This amount included $32,960.00 which was being subcor.tracted to a 
noncertified SDE. Therefore, $32,960.00 was deducted leaving the 
arnounl uf $92,930.95. 

Page 2 of 2 
Project 2000134 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2000134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS DP DEVELOPMENT OF THE FLORIDA BLACKTOP INC. MANCIL'S TRACTOR 

TREASURE COAST, LLC SERVICE INC. 
AVERAGE 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $5,250.00 $5,250.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $15,104.51 $15,104.51 $9,284.84 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $5,100.00 $5,100.00 $650.00 $650.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $3,500.00 
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $7,525.00 $7,525.00 $630.00 $630.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $3,218.33 
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $4,525.00 $4,525.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00 $2,491.67 
5 VIDEO RECORDING 1 LS $420.00 $420.00 $375.00 $375.00 $250.00 $250.00 $348.33 
6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $3,600.00 
7 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 Cf $3.90 $2,683.20 $5.00 $3,440.00 $6.00 $4,128.00 $4.97 
8 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1½") (SYLVAN LANE) 130 SY $7.60 $988.00 $5.00 $650.00 $6.00 $780.00 $6.20 
9 TYPE s-m ASPHALTIC CONCRITT (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 SY $6.80 $4,678.40 $7.30 $5,022.40 $9.27 $6,377.76 $7,79 10 TYPES-I ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1½") 

(INCLUDES ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS) 1475 SY $8.40 $12,390.00 $7.75 $11,431.25 $10.29 $15,177.75 $8.81 
11 COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12") 1273 SY $2.20 $2,800.60 $1.35 $1,718.55 $3.25 $4,137.25 $2.27 
12 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) 

(INCLUDES PRIME COAT) 1273 SY $9.25 $11,775.25 $8.60 $10,947.80 $8.50 $10,820.50 $8.78 
13 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) DRIVEWAYS 72 SY $16.90 $1,216.80 $25.00 $1,800.00 $10.50 $756.00 $17.47 
14 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 1 LS $3,220.00 $3,220.00 $2,900.00 $2,900.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $3,623.33 
15 CONCRITT DRIVEWAYS (6" THICK) 145 SY $33.30 $4,828.50 $32.45 $4,705.25 $29.50 $4,277.50 $31.75 
16 34" X 53" RCP 16 LF $154.00 $2,464.00 $220.00 $3,520.00 $231.35 $3,701.60 $201.78 
17 18" RCP 382 LF $26.40 $10,084.80 $66.00 $25,212.00 $34.80 $13,293.60 $42.40 
18 18" RCP IN 4' X 6' EXFIL TRATION TRENCH COMPLETE 140 LF $57.70 $8,078.00 $88.00 $12,320.00 $78.35 $10,969.00 $74.68 
19 CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" 252 LF $17.70 $4,460.40 $23.00 $5,796.00 $14.00 $3,528.00 $18.23 
20 MANHOLE - FOOT TYPE P 1 EA $2,565.00 $2,565.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $2,490.00 $2,490.00 $2,418.33 
21 MANHOLE - FOOT TYPE J ( 4' X 6') 1 EA $4,682.00 $4,682.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $4,195.00 $4,195.00 $5,159.00 
22 CURB INLET - FOOT TYPE P9 . 1 EA $3,592.00 $3,592.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00 $2,325.00 $2,325.00 $2,889.00 
23 CATCH BASIN - FOOT TYPE "C" DBI 2 EA $2,083.00 $4,166.00 $1,650.00 $3,300.00 $1,820.00 $3,640.00 $1,851.00 
24 CONTROL STRUCTURE - MODIFIED FOOT TYPE "E" DBI 1 EA $4,910.00 $4,910.00 $4,400.00 $4,400.00 $4,020.00 $4,020.00 $4,443.33 
25 SODDING TO MATCH EXISTING 1200 SY $2.60 $3,120.00 $2.48 $2,976.00 $2.50 $3,000.00 $2.53 

SUB-TOTAL **** **** ******* $120,322.95 ******* $124,544.25 * ******* $129,221.47 ******* 
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO Page 1 of 6 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2000134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY UNITS 
UTILITY ITEMS **** 

26 VALVE BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT TO NEW GRADE 4 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER BOX TO NEW 

27 GRADE 8 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING BLOW-OFF BOX TO NEW 

28 GRADE 1 
29 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUST TO FINAL GRADE 1 

WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1 ½" PVC SCHED 40 PIPE & 
30 FITTINGS 1 

31 4" RESTRAINED DIP WM HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION 1 

32 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 

SUBTOTAL UTILITY ITEMS **** 
TOTAL BASE BID **** 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
33 SUPPORT & PROTECT 8" PVC WM & APPURTENANCES 25 
34 8" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
35 SUPPORT & PROTECT 12" DIP WM & APPURTENANCES 15 
36 12" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
37 ADJUST 12" X 8" TEE & 811 GATE VALVE TO NEW GRADE 1 
38 SUPPORT & PROTECT 8" FM & APPURTENANCES 15 

CONFLICT MANHOLE W/8" DIP FM PIPE & 20" CASING 
39 (PREMIUM) 1 

40 SUPPORT AND PROTECT 6" GAS MAIN & APPURTENANCES 15 
41 SUPPORT & PROTECT AT&T LINE & APPURTENANCES 15 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

TOTAL BID **** 

**** 
EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

**** 
**** 

**** 
LF 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LF 

EA 

LF 
LF 

**** 
**** 

DP DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
TREASURE COAST, LLC 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* 

$197.00 $788.00 

$57.50 $460.00 

$545.00 $545.00 
$920.00 $920.00 

$390.00 $390.00 

$2,190.00 $2,190.00 

$275.00 $275.00 

******* $5,568.00 

******* $125,890.95 

******* ******* 
$33.10 $827.50 

$3,080.00 $3,080.00 
$75.00 $1,125.00 

$5,590.00 $5,590.00 
$1,795.00 $1,795.00 

$47.00 $705.00 

$6,190.00 $6,190.00 

$19.00 $285.00 
$19.00 $285.00 

******* $19,882.50 
******* $145,773.45 

Page 2 of 6 

FLORIDA BLACKTOP INC. MANCIL'S TRACTOR 
SERVICE INC. 

AVERAGE 
UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE 

******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
$275.00 $1,100.00 $415.00 $1,660.00 $295.67 

$165.00 $1,320.00 $450.00 $3,600.00 $224.17 

$275.00 $275.00 $400.00 $400.00 $406.67 
$880.00 $880.00 $755.00 $755.00 $851.67 

$330.00 $330.00 $385.00 $385.00 $368.33 

$2,750.00 $2,750.00 $3,210.00 $3,210.00 $2,716.67 
$770.00 $770.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $681.67 

******* $7,425.00 ******* $11,010.00 ******* 
******* $131,969.25 * ******* $140,231.47 ******* 

******* ******* ******* ******* ******* 
$33.00 $825.00 $37.20 $930.00 $34.43 

$4,455.00 $4,455.00 $3,545.00 $3,545.00 $3,693.33 
$33.00 $495.00 $92.50 $1,387.50 $66.83 

$5,940.00 $5,940.00 $6,245.00 $6,245.00 $5,925.00 
$550.00 $550.00 $4,975.00 $4,975.00 $2,440.00 
$33.00 $495.00 $57.85 $867.75 $45.95 

$3,850.00 $3,850.00 $6,570.00 $6,570.00 $5,536.67 

$33.00 $495.00 $30.00 $450.00 $27.33 
$33.00 $495.00 $30.00 $450.00 $27.33 

******* $17,600.00 ******* $25,420.25 ******* 
******* $149,569.25 ******* $165,651.72 ******* 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2000134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS 

CHAZ EQUIPMENT COMPANY ROSSO PAVING & CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. DRAINAGE, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $10,700.25 $10,700.25 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 
2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,067.00 $1,067.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00 
3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $630.00 $630.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $250.00 $250.00 $920.00 $920.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
5 VIDEO RECORDING 1 LS $350.00 $350.00 $200.00 $200.00 $500.00 $500.00 
6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $8,000.00 $8,000.00 $1,680.00 $1,680.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 
7 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 CY $6.50 $4,472.00 $9.15 $6,295.20 $10.00 $6,880.00 
8 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1½") (SYLVAN LANE) 130 SY $6.50 $845.00 $10.10 $1,313.00 $10.00 $1,300.00 
9 TYPES-III ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 SY $10.00 $6,880.00 $7.05 $4,850.40 $15.00 $10,320.00 10 TYPE S-I ASPHAL TIC CONCRETE (1 ½") 

(INCLUDES ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS) 1475 SY $12.50 $18,437.50 $9.90 $14,602.50 $8.75 $12,906.25 
11 COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12") 1273 SY $2.50 $3,182.50 $1.50 $1,909.50 $1.50 $1,909.50 
12 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) 

(INCLUDES PRIME COAT) 1273 SY $14.00 $17,822.00 $10.60 $13,493.80 $8.50 $10,820.50 
13 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) DRIVEWAYS 72 SY $16.50 $1,188.00 $10.60 $763.20 $30.00 $2,160.00 
14 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6,450.00 $6,450.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 
15 CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (6" THICK) 145 SY $40.00 $5,800.00 $43.65 $6,329.25 $35.00 $5,075.00 
16 34" X 53" RCP 16 LF $307.00 $4,912.00 $210.00 $3,360.00 $200.00 $3,200.00 
17 18" RCP 382 LF $44.00 $16,808.00 $63.00 $24,066.00 $60.00 $22,920.00 
18 18" RCP IN 4' X 6' EXFIL TRATION TRENCH COMPLETE 140 LF $67.00 $9,380.00 $84.00 $11,760.00 $80.00 $11,200.00 
19 CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" 252 LF $12.25 $3,087.00 $18.70 $4,712.40 $20.00 $5,040.00 
20 MANHOLE - FOOT TYPE P 1 EA $1,575.00 $1,575.00 $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 
21 MANHOLE - FDOTTYPE J (4' X 6') 1 EA $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $6,300.00 $6,300.00 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 
22 CURB INLET - FOOT TYPE P9 1 EA $1,675.00 $1,675.00 $2,625.00 $2,625.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 
23 CATCH BASIN - FOOT TYPE "C" DBI 2 EA $1,495.00 $2,990.00 $1,575.00 $3,150.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 
24 CONTROL STRUCTURE - MODIFIED FOOT TYPE "E" DBI 1 EA $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $4,200.00 $4,200;00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00 
25 SODDING TO MATCH EXISTING 1200 SY $3.75 $4,500.00 $3.90 $4,680.00 $3.00 $3,600.00 

SUB-TOTAL **** **** ******* $135,754.00 ******* $138,157 .so ******* $162,331.25 
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO Page 3 of 6 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 20.00134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 
UTILITY ITEMS **** 

26 VALVE BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT TO NEW GRADE 4 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING WATER METER BOX TO NEW 

27 GRADE 8 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING BLOW-OFF BOX TO NEW 

28 GRADE 1 
29 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUST TO FINAL GRADE 1 

WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1 ½" PVC SCHED 40 PIPE & 
30 FITTINGS 1 

31 4" RESTRAINED DIP WM HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION 1 

32 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 

SUBTOTAL UTILITY ITEMS **** 
TOTAL BASE BID **** 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
33 SUPPORT & PROTECT 8" PVC WM & APPURTENANCES 25 
34 8" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
35 SUPPORT & PROTECT 12" DIP WM & APPURTENANCES 15 
36 12" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
37 ADJUST 12" X 8" TEE & 8" GATE VALVE TO NEW GRADE 1 
38 SUPPORT & PROTECT 8" FM & APPURTENANCES 15 

CONFLICT MANHOLE W/8" DIP FM PIPE & 20" CASING 
39 (PREMIUM) 1 

40 SUPPORT AND PROTECT 6" GAS MAIN & APPURTENANCES 15 
41 SUPPORT & PROTECT AT&T LINE & APPURTENANCES 15 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

TOTAL BID **** 

UNITS 
**** 

EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

**** 
**** 

**** 
LF 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LF 

EA 

LF 
LF 

**** 
**** 

CHAZ EQUIPMENT COMPANY 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* 

$100.00 $400.00 

$50.00 $400.00 

$600.00 $600.00 
$50.00 $50.00 

$400.00 $400.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 

******* $5,350.00 

******* $141,104.00 

******* ******* 
$10.00 $250.00 

$3,600.00 $3,600.00 
$15.00 $225.00 

$6,900.00 $6,900.00 
$1,500.00 $1,500.00 

$10.00 $150.00 

$7,000.00 $7,000.00 

$10.00 $150.00 
$10.00 $150.00 

******* $19,925.00 
******* $161,029.00 

Page 4 of 6 

ROSSO PAVING & CHARLES S. WHITESIDE, INC. DRAINAGE, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* ******* ******* 

$262.50 $1,050.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 

$157.50 $1,260.00 $150.00 $1,200.00 

$262.50 $262.50 $250.00 $250.00 
$840.00 $840.00 $800.00 $800.00 

$315.00 $315.00 $300.00 $300.00 
$2,625.00 $2,625.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 

$315.00 $315.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 

******* $6,667.50 ******* $7,550.00 

******* $144,825.00 ******* $169,881.25 

******* ******* ******* ******* 
$31.50 $787.50 $40.00 $1,000.00 

$4,252.50 $4,252.50 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 
$31.50 $472.50 $40.00 $600.00 

$5,670.00 $5,670.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 
$525.00 $525.00 $750.00 $750.00 

$31.50 $472.50 $40.00 $600.00 

$3,675.00 $3,675.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$31.50 $472.50 $40.00 $600.00 
$31.50 $472.50 $40.00 $600.00 

******* $16,800.00 ******* $20,650.00 
******* $161,625.00 ******* $190,531.25 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2000134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS WILLIAMS.PAVING CO. INC. RANGER CONSTRUCTION PALM BEACH GRADING INC. INDUSTRIES, INC. 

ITEM QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $45,700.00 $45,700.00 $9,800.00 $9,800.00 2 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC (INCLUDES PEDESTRIAN MOT) 1 LS $5,500.00 $5,500.00 $14,600.00 $14,600.00 $22,500.00 $22,500.00 3 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 LS $500.00 $500.00 $700.00 $700.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00 4 NPDES COMPLIANCE (SEE SP PAGES) 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 5 VIDEO RECORDING 1 LS $450.00 $450.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 6 CLEARING & GRUBBING 1 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $8,100.00 $8,100.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00 7 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 CY $9.00 $6,192.00 $7.00 $4,816.00 $6.00 $4,128.00 8 MILL EXIST. ASPHALT PAVEMENT (1½") (SYLVAN LANE) 130 SY $16.00 $2,080.00 $13.00 $1,690.00 $7.00 $910.00 9 TYPE S-111 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1") (MELALEUCA LANE) 688 SY $8.00 $5,504.00 $5.20 $3,577.60 $9.25 $6,364.00 to TYPE S-1 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (1 ½") 
(INCLUDES ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS) 1475 SY $10.00 $14,750.00 $6.60 $9,735.00 $11.00 $16,225.00 11 COMPACTED SUBGRADE (12") 1273 SY $2.50 $3,182.50 $5.00 $6,365.00 $1.25 $1,591.25 12 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) 
(INCLUDES PRIME COAT) 1273 SY $12.00 $15,276.00 $8.80 $11,202.40 $10.00 $12,730.00 13 COMPACTED BASE (6" LOCAL ROCK) DRIVEWAYS 72 SY $30.00 $2,160.00 $16.50 $1,188.00 $10.00 $720.00 14 EXCAVATION (ROADWAY) 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $6,400.00 $6,400.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 15 CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS (6" THICK) 145 SY $65.00 $9,425.00 $37.00 $5,365.00 $45.00 $6,525.00 16 34" X 53" RCP 16 LF $185.00 $2,960.00 $200.00 $3,200.00 $250.00 $4,000.00 17 18" RCP 382 LF $60.00 $22,920.00 $61.00 $23,302.00 $75.00 $28,650.00 18 18" RCP IN 4' X 6' EXFILTRATION TRENCH COMPLETE 140 LF $90.00 $12,600.00 $82.00 $11,480.00 $105.00 $14,700.00 19 CURB & GUTTER TYPE "F" 252 LF $25.00 $6,300.00 $16.00 $4,032.00 $34.00 $8,568.00 20 MANHOLE - FOOT TYPE P 1 EA $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $2,040.00 $2,040.00 $2,850.00 $2,850.00 21 MANHOLE - FOOT TYPE J ( 4' X 6') 1 EA $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $6,120.00 $6,120.00 $3,950.00 $3,950.00 22 CURB INLET - FOOT TYPE P9 1 EA $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,550.00 $2,550.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 23 CATCH BASIN - FOOT TYPE "C" DBI 2 EA $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,530.00 $.3,060.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 24 CONTROL STRUCTURE - MODIFIED FOOT TYPE "E" DBI 1 EA $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,100.00 $4,100.00 $5,800.00 $5,800.00 25 SODDING TO MATCH EXISTING 1200 SY $4.00 $4,800.00 $4.00 $4,800.00 $3.00 $3,600.00 

SUB-TOTAL **** **** ******* $163,199.50 ******* $186,623.00 ******* $191,261.25 
*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO Page 5 of 6 



PROJECT NAME: SYLVAN LANE PAVING & DRAINAGE 
PROJECT NUMBER: 2000134 
BID OPENING DATE: DECEMBER 7, 2010 
CONTRACT DAYS: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY (120) CALENDAR DAYS 

ITEM QTY 
UTILITY ITEMS **** 

26 VALVE BOX PROTECTION & ADJUSTMENT TO NEW GRADE 4 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING WATER MffiR BOX TO NEW 

27 GRADE 8 
PROTECT & ADJUST EXISTING BLOW-OFF BOX TO NEW 

28 GRADE 1 
29 FIRE HYDRANT ADJUST TO FINAL GRADE 1 

WATER SERVICE DEFLECTION W/1 ½" PVC SCHED 40 PIPE & 
30 FITTTNGS 1 
31 4" RESTRAINED DIP WM HORIZONTAL DEFLECTION 1 
32 RECORD DRAWINGS 1 

SUBTOTAL UTILITY ITEMS **** 
TOTAL BASE BID **** 

CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 
33 SUPPORT & PROTECT 811 PVC WM & APPURTENANCES 25 
34 8" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
35 SUPPORT & PROTECT 12" DIP WM & APPURTENANCES 15 
36 12" RESTRAINED DIP WM VERTICAL DEFLECTION 1 
37 ADJUST 12" X 8" TEE &8" GATE VALVE TO NEW GRADE 1 
38 SUPPORT & PROTECT 8" FM & APPURTENANCES 15 

CONFLICT MANHOLE W/8" DIP FM PIPE & 20" CASING 
39 (PREMIUM) 1 

40 SUPPORT AND PROTECT 6" GAS MAIN & APPURTENANCES 15 
41 SUPPORT & PROTECT AT&T LINE & APPURTENANCES 15 

TOTAL CONTINGENCY ITEMS **** 

*DENOTES CORRECTED FIGURE 
BIDS RECEIVED BY: CHARLES W. RICH, P.E. 
BIDS RECORDED BY: VANESSA JAGOO 

TOTAL BID **** 

UNITS 
**** 

EA 

EA 

EA 
EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

**** 
**** 

**** 
LF 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
LF 

EA 

LF 
LF 

**** 
**** 

WILLIAMS PAVING CO. INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* 

$250.00 $1,000.00 

$1,000.00 $8,000.00 

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 
$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$500.00 $500.00 

******* $23,500.00 

******* $186,699.50 

******* ******* 
$100.00 $2,500.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 
$100.00 $1,500.00 

$7,000.00 $7,000.00 
$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$100.00 $1,500.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

$100.00 $1,500.00 
$100.00 $1,500.00 

******* $30,500.00 
******* $217,199.50 

Page 6 of 6 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION PALM BEACH GRADING INC. INDUSTRIES, INC. 

UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 
******* ******* ******* ******* 

$250.00 $1,000.00 $150.00 $600.00 

$150.00 $1,200.00 $125.00 $1,000.00 

$250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 
$800.00 $800.00 $450.00 $450.00 

$300.00 $300.00 $350.00 $350.00 
$2,600.00 $2,600.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 

$700.00 $700.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 

******* $6,850.00 ******* $7,650.00 

******* $193,473.00 ******* $198,911.25 

******* ******* ******* ******* 
$31.00 $775.00 $10.00 $250.00 

$4,100.00 $4,100.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 
$31.00 $465.00 $12.00 $180.00 

$5,500.00 $5,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 
$500.00 $500.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 
$31.00 $465.00 $10.00 $150.00 

$3,600.00 $3,600.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00 

$31.00 $465.00 $10.00 $150.00 
$31.00 $465.00 $10.00 $150.00 

******* $16,335.00 ******* $17,280.00 
******* $209,808.00 ******* $216,191.25 



2011 ______ _ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

Herndon Park/Coconut Rd-Pav & Drain on S~lvan Ln 
3511-366-X111-6551 Road & Street Improvements 
3511-366-X111-6555 Pavement Markings & Signals 

RESERVES 
3511-365-9900-9919 Res-St & Dmg Improve 

Engineering & Public Works 

Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 
0 

7,796,475 

SIGNATURE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Transfer 

FUND ··~. Unincorporated Improvement MSTU 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 
0 

7,443,800 

INCREASE DECREASE 

26,125 0 
500 0 

0 26,625 

26,625 26,625 

DATE 

~nlll:h., " 

Page _! of ! 

BGEX 021711-942 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
02/17/11 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

26,125 0 26,125 
500 0 500 

7,417,175 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 04/05/11 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


